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Disciplinary hearing case: Misleading the vendor
about relevant property transaction price

Licensees must provide services to clients
in an honest manner and must not make any
misrepresentation that may mislead their clients,
including information on the transaction prices of
other properties. Otherwise they may be subject to
disciplinary action by the EAA.

A salesperson acted for both the vendor and
purchaser in a shop transaction. The vendor told
the salesperson that he learnt from his neighbour
that a shop near his was sold for more than $10
million. The salesperson denied this and claimed
the selling price was just over $8 million, as the
transaction was handled by her.

After that, the salesperson called the vendor,
telling him that someone would like to buy his
property for $9 million and arranged for both
parties to sign the Provisional Agreement for Sale
and Purchase (PASP) later on. However, a month
later, the vendor discovered that the shop nearby
was actually sold for $10 million, but not for just

over $8 million as the salesperson had previously
claimed. Feeling aggrieved, the vendor lodged a
complaint with the EAA.

The EAA Disciplinary Committee was of the view
that the salesperson made a misrepresentation
to the vendor about the transaction price of the
other property before arranging for the vendor
to sign the PASP, not complying with paragraph
3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics, which states that
“estate agents and salespersons, in engaging
and accepting an appointment as an agent,
should protect and promote the interests of their
clients, carry out the instructions of their clients in
accordance with the estate agency agreement and
act in an impartial and just manner to all parties
involved in the transaction”. The Disciplinary
Committee thus reprimanded the salesperson
and suspended her licence for fourteen days.
A condition was also attached to her licence,
requiring her to obtain 12 points in the core
subjects of the CPD Scheme in 12 months.
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